Town of Pendleton 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible

At the regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on December 13, 2021.

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Pendleton and Niagara County entered into a Municipal Cooperation Agreement for Niagara County to provide certain information technology services and assistance for the period on or about November 5, 2018 through December 21, 2019; and

**WHEREAS**, this specific Municipal Cooperation Agreement was renewed each successive year from inception through December 31, 2021.; and

**WHEREAS,** it is prudent and necessary to renew this agreement between the Town of Pendleton and Niagara County for the calendar year 2022.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 13<sup>th</sup> day of December 2021 that the Municipal Cooperation Agreement between the Town of Pendleton and Niagara County for certain information technology services and assistance shall be approved for one (1) year commencing on January 1, 2022 and continuing through December 31, 2022...

The above resolution was offered by	y	, who moved for its
adoption, and seconded by	·	
The following vote was taken and re	ecorded as:	
	Aye	Nay
Supervisor Joel Maerten		
Councilman Jason Evchich		
Councilman David Fischer		
Councilman Justin Graham		
Councilman David Leible		



## NIAGARA COUNTY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 59 Park Avenue Lockport, New York 14094-2740

WILLIAM H. FLYNN Director

(716) 439-7043 (716) 439-7245 fax william.flynn@niagaracounty.com

November 22, 2021

Deborah K. Maurer, Town Clerk Town of Pendleton 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094

Dear Ms. Maurer:

Please find enclosed four (4) original Agreement Renewals between the Town of Pendleton and Niagara County covering January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022. Kindly have these Agreements executed and return to our office for execution. A fully executed original will then be returned to you.

If you have any questions, or require anything further, please feel free to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

William H. Flynn

Director, IT

WHF/dld Enclosure

## AGREEMENT RENEWAL

THIS AGREEMENT RENEWAL, made this	day of	, 2021, by and
between the COUNTY OF NIAGARA, NEW YORK (herei	nafter "Cou	nty"), having a principal
place of business at 175 Hawley Street, Lockport, New	York 1409	94, and the TOWN OF
PENDLETON (hereinafter "Town"), a municipal subdivisi		
offices at 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York 14	1094.	

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County and Town entered into a Municipal Cooperation Agreement for the County to provide certain information technology services and assistance for the period from on or about November 5, 2018 through December 31, 2019 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, said Agreement contained a provision allowing the parties to renew the Agreement, in writing, for up to four (4) additional one (1) year periods upon mutual consent of the parties; and

WHEREAS, the County and Town wish to enter into this AGREEMENT RENEWAL as a written acknowledgement of their desire to renew their Agreement that was set to expire on December 31, 2021.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties **AGREE** as follows:

- 1. The term of this AGREEMENT RENEWAL shall be for one (1) year commencing on or about January 1, 2022 and continuing through December 31, 2022.
- 2. A further renewal may be entered into by the parties in writing for one (1) additional one (1) year period, as previously provided in the original Agreement.
- 3. With the exception of the provisions explicitly set forth in this AGREEMENT RENEWAL that modify the term of the original Agreement, all provisions in the parties' original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, including but not limited to the Total Cost provisions set forth in Schedule B of said Agreement, as may be adjusted from time-to-time due to changes in compensation and other costs associated with County employees.
- 4. This AGREEMENT RENEWAL contains the full understanding of the parties. There shall be no oral representation which shall survive its execution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto affixed their hands and seals the day and year first written above.

COUNTY OF NIAGARA, NY	TOWN OF PENDLETON, NY
By NIAGARA COUNTY MANAGER	By
APPROVED AS TO FORM: NIAGARA COUNTY ATTORNEY  1122/2021	APPROVED AS TO FORM TOWN ATTORNEY
Date	Date